

No. 04-1506

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

HEIDI AHLBORN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

MIKE BEEBE, Arkansas Attorney General
LORI FRENO, Assistant Attorney General
(Counsel of Record)
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-1314 Fax: (501) 682-2591

*Attorneys for Petitioners
Arkansas Department of
Health and Human Services, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Medicaid’s TPL Provisions Mandate Full Reimbursement To The Medicaid Program From Third Party Personal Injury Settlement Proceeds	1
II. The Secretary’s Adjudications And Interpretations Addressing Medicaid, Which Is A “Complex And Highly Technical Regulatory Program,” Are Entitled To Deference And Respectful Consideration	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arkansas Dep't of Human Servs. v. Estate of Ferrell</i> , 336 Ark. 297 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Health & Family Servs. v.</i> <i>Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	12

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B)	2, 3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H)	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1396k	4
42 U.S.C. §1396k(a)(1)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(b).....	4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)	5

STATE STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-30	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-301(a).....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-301(b).....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-307(a).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 99-146 at 279 (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 42, 312	1
J. Parker, <i>The Made Whole Doctrine: Unraveling the Enigma Wrapped in the Mystery of Insurance Subrogation</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 723 (2005)	8
